
QUESTION ON NOTICE
No. 2259

Asked on 23 November 2010

MR CRANDON asked the Minister for Primary Industries, Fisheries and Rural and Regional Queensland (MR MULHERIN)–

QUESTION:

Will the Minister detail how many officers were specifically employed in the detection and eradication of fire ants throughout Queensland as at the start of November for 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 (in table format)?

ANSWER:

Details of staff involved in the detection and eradication of fire ants are:


Year No. of staff1
(full time equivalent)

2007 139.05
2008 123.3
2009 109.05
2010 181.86

 1
No. of staff as at 1 November, except for 2010 which is as at 15 November.


Biosecurity Queensland’s fire ant detection and eradication staff play an important role in the battle against the fire ants.

We are also developing new scientific tools that will accelerate eradication such as remote sensing technology, micro genetic analysis and spread modeling.

The public and industry also play a very important role in the eradication program through reporting fire ant infestation and adhering to movement controls.

The early reporting of infestations has resulted in fire ant colonies being quickly destroyed, preventing further spread.

We need everyone to continue be vigilant in the battle against fire ants and report suspect ants as soon as possible.
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Adjournment
Coomera Electorate, Fire Ants

17 Sep 2015

Mr CRANDON (Coomera—LNP) (5.25 pm): I rise to alert the House to the fact that the northern Gold Coast is under attack. In fact, it is being invaded. Yes, we have many thousands of new residents moving into the gorgeous part of the world known as Coomera, where heaven meets earth, but coming with them—and I seek your indulgence here, Madam Deputy Speaker;
I need to show a photo of the culprit to those present—is the fire ant. That is a black and white photo of a fire ant. That is the only one I could capture.

Fire ants are moving into the northern Gold Coast. It is very scary indeed. Since the beginning of January, we have had 52 positive detections on the northern Gold Coast. To give members an idea that they are all over the northern Gold Coast area and that we have to be vigilant:
Stapylton has had six detections; Ormeau, eight; Yatala, two; Pimpama, two; Gilberton, 12;
Woongoolba, nine; Norwell, seven; Upper Coomera, one; and Alberton, five. So we have to do something about this. I quote an email from Biosecurity Queensland that I received recently.
It reads—

I would like to inform you of a recent detection of Red Imported Fire Ants within the Gold Coast suburb of Pimpama.

One fire ant colony, consisting of three mounds, was detected on the footpath on Sunstone Avenue in Pimpama.
The ants were reported to Biosecurity Queensland by a vigilant member of the public.

That brings me to the main point that I want to make here today. We have to be vigilant. We have to get out there and start looking for these little terrors—and they are terrors. If you touch them, you will know they are fire ants because they will swarm. They will swarm up your arm, so you have to stay right away from them. There is a wealth of information on the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries' website at www.daf.qld.gov.au/fireants. You can even send fire ants an email at fireants@daf.qld.gov.au, believe it or not, and they will respond to you.

But there are simple things that we can do. This is a simple one and we want to get it out into the community. In fact, I am going to be writing to all of the schools in my community to encourage them to have 'Aka the Fire Ant Tracker' come along and show the children exactly what they have to do. What do they have to do? They have to check, they have to click and they have to send. What does that mean? They have to check to see whether or not they think it is a fire ant or a fire ant nest. They have to take a photo of that, staying well away from it because they are dangerous little beggars. Then they have to send that photo to the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries to establish whether or not it is in fact a fire ant nest. I will encourage every one of my schools to get out 'Aka the Fire Ant Tracker'.
(Time expired)
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Question on Notice

No. 16

Asked on 12 February 2019


MR M CRANDON ASKED MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY

DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES (HON M FURNER)—


QUESTION:


Will the Minister advise in industry order, including the number of cases for each and based on evidence, the top ten industry/business types responsible for the spreading of fire ants in

Queensland?


ANSWER:


On behalf of every government in Australia, the Queensland Government is co-ordinating a national effort to eradicate fire ants.


An independent chair leads a National Steering Committee in overseeing and directing the program on behalf of all governments. The Agriculture Minister’s Forum and the National

Biosecurity Committee provide additional oversight of Australia’s largest eradication effort.


Fire ant infestation is often associated with new development sites potentially through the movement of materials that can harbour a fire ant queen such as soil, mulch, turf, potted plants and landscaping products being used during development activities.


Compliance activities conducted by the program target higher risk industries with compliance checks being undertaken of the following industries in decreasing order of the number of checks conducted:

 Civil contractors

 Hay

 Earthmovers/haulage

 Builders

 Nurseries

 Landscaping yards

 Poultry

 Haulage

 Developers

 Turf.


Fire ants also spread through flight with ninety-nine per cent of all known flights of fire ants occurring within two kilometres of an origin site. The remaining one per cent may fly up to five kilometres, but beyond this it is unlikely a successful colony will establish.


No area of Australia is free from the risk of fire ants. The commitment by all States, Territories and the Australian Government underlines the importance of eradicating fire ants and preventing the devastation that this pest has demonstrated around the world.
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Question on Notice

No. 528

Asked on 3 April 2019

MR M CRANDON ASKED MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY
DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES (HON M FURNER)

QUESTION:


2019
Will the Minister advise for those listed (a) how many compliance checks were completed each year, for each industry and (b) how many compliance checks detected fire ants each year, by Industry (referred to in the answer and reported over the last three years)?

ANSWER:

On behalf of every government in Australia, the Queensland Government is co-ordinating a national effort to eradicate fire ants.

National Red Imported Fire Ant Eradication Program officers visit business operators to assess their compliance with legislated movement controls to prevent the spread of fire ants. During 2018 19, the Program increased compliance efforts by undertaking additional monitoring of businesses in industries determined to be high-risk. For the year to date, the Program has undertaken:

 143 compliance checks on civil contractors and development companies
 98 checks on hay producers
 97 checks of earthmovers and haulage companies
 75 checks of nurseries
 70 checks of builders
 36 checks of landscaping, compost, and soil recyclers
 16 checks of poultry operators and
 3 checks of turf farmers.


se high risk industries commenced on 1 July

2018. Prior to this, compliance checks were undertaken more broadly across a range of industries, with a total of 534 compliance checks undertaken in 2017-18 and 64 checks undertaken in 2016-17.

Compliance checks are performed to ensure persons are complying with necessary movement controls as opposed to a means of fire ant detection or surveillance. This means checking that persons are applying adequate risk mitigation measures to allow movement of the fire ant carrier product as outlined in their biosecurity instrument permit, the Regulation or as a general biosecurity obligation.

No area of Australia is free from the risk of fire ants. The commitment by all states, territories and the Australian Government underlines the importance of eradicating fire ants and preventing the devastation that this pest has demonstrated around the world.
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Question on Notice

No. 897

Asked on 11 June 2019

MR M CRANDON ASKED MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY
DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES (HON M FURNER)

QUESTION:

With reference to the Minister's answer to Question on Notice No. 528 of 2019 wherein the Minister did not detail how many compliance checks detected fire ants each year, by Industry, necessary movement controls as opposed to a means of fire ant detection o
Will the Minister advise (a) if the answer means that no fire ants have been detected during compliance checks and (b) if fire ants have been detected during compliance checks, the number of compliance checks that resulted in fire ant detections each year (for 2016-17 to 2018-19 to date reported separately by financial year and by industry)?

ANSWER:

On behalf of every government in Australia, the Queensland Government is coordinating a national effort to eradicate fire ants.

Under the Biosecurity Act 2014, and Biosecurity Regulation 2016, individuals and organisations whose activities involve the movement or storage of fire ant carriers have a general biosecurity obligation to take all reasonable steps to ensure they do not spread fire ants.

(a) I can advise that fire ants have been detected during compliance checks.

(b) Where a new detection of fire ants has occurred during a compliance check, that detection is recorded and combined with detections from all other program activities. These data inform subsequent program activities.

Compliance checks are performed to ensure persons are complying with necessary movement controls as opposed to a means of fire ant detection or surveillance. This means checking that persons are applying adequate risk mitigation measures to allow movement of the fire ant carrier product as outlined in their biosecurity instrument permit, the regulation or as a general biosecurity obligation.
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Question on Notice

No. 1131

Asked on 20 August 2019


MR M CRANDON ASKED MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY

DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES (HON M FURNER)—


QUESTION:


With reference to the Minister's answers to Questions on Notice Nos. 897 and 528 of 2019—


Will the Minister (a) confirm that the department cannot determine whether detections of fire ants occurred during compliance checks or detections from all other program activities or (b) if the department can determine whether detections of fire ants occurred during a compliance check, provide breakdowns per compliance check categories and years as requested in Questions on Notice nos. 897 and 528 of 2019?


ANSWER:


I thank the Member for the question.


On behalf of every government in Australia, the Queensland Government is co-ordinating a national effort to eradicate fire ants.


In 2018-19, 72 per cent of fire ant infestations were reported by the public, with the remainder identified through program activities such as field surveillance, either planned by the program or as a follow-up to the public reports. Detections can occur during compliance checks although this is not the primary purpose of compliance activities.


Detections that are reported by compliance officers during compliance checks are recorded along with detections reported by other program officers. A fire ant sample is routinely collected and also recorded in the information system along with details of the officer who collected it. Further to Questions on Notice nos. 897 and 528, the program has now undertaken a detailed manual cross-matching of detection reports and fire ant sample records to identify which detections were reported by a compliance officer and the details of the compliance activity.


During the past three years there have been two instances where fire ants have been detected during compliance checks and suspect ant samples brought back to the program offices by compliance officers. These detections occurred in 2017, one on a turf farm and the other at a poultry and hay business.
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Question on Notice

No. 500

Asked on 22 April 2021


MR J KRAUSE ASKED MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY

DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES AND MINISTER FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES

(HON M FURNER)—


QUESTION:


With reference to the National Fire Ant Eradication Scheme that is funded over a 10 year period through Commonwealth, Queensland and other States’ funding— Will the Minister advise (a) how much of the approximately $400m funding over 10 years has been spent to date, (b) when is it expected that present committed funding from all sources for the scheme will be entirely exhausted and (c) how many square kilometres of Queensland which have had fire ant infestations are now removed from fire ant mapping and how many square kilometres now are included on mapping as having fire ants that did not at the commencement of the 10 year program?


ANSWER:


(a) Since the commencement of the National Red Imported Fire Ant Eradication Program in July 2017 until 31 March 2021, the Program had spent $187 million of the $411 million total funding.


(b) Program expenditure, which is approved by the Program’s National Steering Committee, is in accordance with the current funding profile and will exhaust the total budget of

$411 million as at 30 June 2027.


(c) Since the commencement of the Ten-Year Eradication Plan in 2017, eradication treatment has been undertaken over approximately 1 652 square kilometres. This area is currently undergoing clearance. Once clearance is achieved, these areas can be removed from the fire ant biosecurity zone map. Since the commencement of the Plan, there has been an increase of 204 square kilometres to the biosecurity zone map and zero kilometres removed. For ease of zone definition, zones are based on whole suburb boundaries including suburbs where only a small portion of the suburb may have fire ants. Modelling has demonstrated that, had the Program not been in place, fire ants would have spread to 20 per cent of Australian continental landmass or 1.53 million square kilometres.
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Blazing row over fire ants
Claims super pests are ‘winning race’ has minister on defensive

Australia’s latest battle plan
against a destructive super pest
will involve less money than
expected, slashing the treatment area in half, and reducing
surveillance efforts, leaked
documents have revealed.

Slow bureaucracy is largely
to blame for the funding shortfall this financial year, according to a leading campaign group, warning any “dithering and delay” risks failure in the fight against the deadly and industry-decimating red im-

Madura McCormack

ported fire ant.
A recent re-

view of the na-
tion’s efforts to
eradicate fire
ants warned all
hopes would be
“lost forever” if

the pest – now just 5.5km away
– jumped the Queensland border into NSW.

Agriculture ministers, at a July meeting in Perth, agreed in principle to a new four-year fire ant strategy starting with $133 million this financial year to ring-fence the entire infested area for treatment and surveillance. This boundary stretches from about Caboolture, to Esk, down to Gatton and Boonah and out to Coolangatta.

But the leaked strategy document reveals the National Fire Ant Eradication Program only has $84 million to spend in 2023/24 as it stands because the federal government and a number of states need to head back to the budget drawing board.

It means the attack against fire ants will be limited to treating the area from Coolangatta out to Glen Rock State Forest, with surveillance also cut from 17 per cent of the ring-fenced area or “horseshoe” down to 8 per cent.

Invasive Species Council spokesman Reece Pianta said the window to stop fire ants spreading across the country was “rapidly closing”.

“Instead of the urgent funding boost needed, we have more dithering and delay from the federal government. This is risking failure,” he said.

“When we saw these alarming documents, our worst fears were realised. They reveal planned eradication and surveillance work has been cut by more than half this year due to delayed funding.

“This is outrageous. We are in a race against these fire ants and the fire ants are winning.”

But federal Agriculture Minister Murray Watt, in a joint statement with Queensland counterpart Mark Furner, said they rejected the Invasive Species Council’s “analysis” and affirmed the Commonwealth and jurisdictions were “100 per cent” committed to fire ant eradication.

“Ministers confirmed their commitment to eradication, and will now go back through their own individual budget processes to seek ongoing funding for a new response plan beyond July 2024,” they said.

“Make no mistake, this is a world leading program which has successfully limited the spread of fire ants – and it’s based on expert scientific advice from the very best minds in this field.”

Murray Watt

Blazing row over fire ants
By Madura McCormack
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